UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

V.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

Respondent.

UNDER SEAL

PETITIONER'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Case 1:17-cv-02069-TSC Document 114-1 Filed 07/13/18 Page 2 of 23

UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT1
I. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIM THAT THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT TRANSFER HIM INTO SYRIA AGAINST HIS WILL AND STRAND HIM THERE
A. The government's planned transfer and "release" of Petitioner would not be safe 1
B. The government's proposed forcible transfer and release of Petitioner in Syria would violate the Constitution and the AUMF
1. The government's proposal shocks the conscience. 8
2. The government's proposal violates the AUMF
The government lacks the necessary positive legal authority to forcibly transfer and "release" Petitioner into Syria
II. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR PETITIONER
CONCLUSION

UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Squaarito, 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
*Butera v. District of Columbia, 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	8, 11
*Doe v. Mattis, 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 16, 17, 18
Fikre v. FBI, 23 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (D. Or. 2014)	10
*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7, 12
Hedges v. Obama, Nos. 12-3176, 12-3644, 2012 WL 680052 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	12
In Re: Guantánamo Bay Detainees Litig., Misc. No. 08-442 (TFH) (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2009)	11
Mohamed v. Holder, 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014)	10
Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	passim
United States v. Hamidullin, 888 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
*Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker, 299 U.S. 5 (1936)	13
Other Authorities	
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316	13
CENTCOM Press Release; , Dep't of Def., (" CENTCOM Press Release")	2, 3

Michelle Kosinski & Zachary Cohen, Trump Privately Floats Plan to Make a Deal With Putin on Syria, CNN, June 28, 2018	4
Notice of Extension of the Designation of Syria for Temporary Protected Status, 83 Fed. Reg. 9329 (Mar. 5, 2018)	17
Press Release, U.S. Cent. Command, (CENTCOM Press Release")	2, 3
Press Release, U.S. Cent. Command, (CENTCOM Press Release")	2
Press Release, U.S. Cent. Command, (CENTCOM Press Release")	2, 3
Ryan Browne & Barbara Starr, Trump Says US Will Withdraw from Syria 'Very Soon', CNN, Mar. 29, 2018	4
U.S. Dep't of State—Bureau of Consular Aff., Syria Travel Advisory (Jan. 10, 2018) ("DOS Syria Advisory")	. 6, 17
U.S. Dep't of State—Bureau of Consular Aff., Syria: Safety and Security (last updated Feb. 20, 2018)	4
UNHCR, Syria Regional Refugee Response (last updated June 28, 2018)	5
UNHCR, Syria: Our Field Offices (last visited July 6, 2018)	5
UNHCR, (2018)	5
